
VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR 
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 

The Village of Dixmoor will receive sealed proposals for the following improvements at the Clerk's office, 170 
W 145th Street, Dixmoor, IL 60426 until 1:30 P.M. on April 8, 2024. 
 

750,000 GALLON ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANK  
(IEPA # 24-2715-40868) 

 
 

Proposals will be publicly read aloud at the Village Hall at 1:31 P.M. on April 8, 2024. No bid shall be withdrawn 
after the opening of the proposals without the consent of the President and Board of Trustees for a period of 
120 days after the scheduled time of closing bids. 
 
All proposals shall be sealed in an envelope, addressed to the Village of Dixmoor, Attn.: Village Clerk. The name 
and address of the bidder and the name of the project shall also appear on the outside of the envelope. 
Proposals must be submitted on the forms provided by the Engineer. 
 
The bid documents, including specifications, are available for viewing and for purchase at the Village of 
Dixmoor, at 170 W 145th Street, Dixmoor, IL  60426 (Phone 708-389-6121). Bid documents may be purchased 
for a cost of $100.00 and will only be provided in hard copy format. The bid documents will be issued to 
Contractors until 4:00 P.M. on March 22, 2024. 
 
There is a prequalification submittal requirement for this project. Plans shall not be available to interested 
bidders for purchase until a prequalification submittal has been submitted, reviewed, and accepted by the 
Village. The Contractor shall have sufficient experience, as determined by the Owner and Engineer, in the field 
of elevated tank construction to warrant the release of the bid documents. Bid documents will only be released 
to experienced Contractors who are under contract for and/or have successfully completed at least five 
elevated water tanks of equal or greater capacity in the last ten years. The Contractor shall submit the location, 
cost, and named references with phone numbers for each project as part of their prequalification submittal.  
Minimum cost per project shall be $1,000,000. The Contractor shall provide additional documentation as is 
deemed necessary upon request. If it is the opinion of the Owner or the Engineer that this information is not 
satisfactory, the bid documents will not be released. 
 
The prequalification submittal can be accessed through the following link: 
 
http://23-r0558.reltd.com 
 
FAILURE TO SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETE THE PREQUALIFICATION SUBMITTAL BEFORE THE 
PREQUALIFICATION SUBMITTAL DEADLINE OF MARCH 22 WILL RESULT IN THE CONTRACTOR’S BID NOT BEING 
OPENED. 
 
A bid bond, payable without condition to the Village of Dixmoor in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of 
the bid shall be submitted with each proposal, as a guarantee that, if the proposal is accepted, a contract will 
be entered into and the performance of the contract is properly secured. 

http://23-r0558.reltd.com/


 
A performance bond in a sum equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the amount of the bid, with sureties to 
be approved by the President and Board of Trustees for the faithful performance of the contract must be 
furnished by the successful bidder.  All bids or proposals shall contain an offer to furnish bond upon acceptance 
of such bid or proposal. 
 
The Contractor will be required to pay not less than the prevailing wage rates on this project as established by 
the Illinois Department of Labor Prevailing Wage Act (ILCS 130/.01 et seq). The Contractor shall also comply 
with all applicable Federal, State and local regulations. 
 
The right is reserved to reject any or all proposals, to waive technicalities, to postpone the bid opening, or to 
advertise for new proposals, if in the judgment of the President and Board of Trustees their best interests will 
be promoted thereby. 
 
If in the opinion of the Engineer and the President and Board of Trustees, an applicant would not be able to 
serve the best interest of the Village, the Contractor’s bid shall not be opened. 
 
“Any contract or contracts awarded under this invitation for bids are expected to be funded in part by a grant 
from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA). Neither the State of Illinois nor any of its 
departments, agencies, or employees is or will be a party to this invitation for bids or any resulting contract. 
The procurement will be subject to regulations contained in the Procedures for Issuing Loans from the Public 
Water Supply Loan Program (35IAC Part 662), the Prevailing Wage Act (ILCS 130/.01 et seq) as defined by the 
United States Department of Labor, and the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act (30 ILCS 570). 
This procurement is also subject to the loan recipient’s policy regarding the increased use of disadvantaged 
business enterprises. The loan recipient’s policy requires all bidders to undertake specified affirmative efforts 
at least sixteen (16) days prior to bid opening. The policy is contained in the specifications. Bidders are also 
required to comply with the President’s Executive Order No. 11246, as amended. The requirements for bidders 
and contractors under this order are explained in 41 CFR 60-4.” 
 

President and Board of Trustees 
Village of Dixmoor 

Cook County, Illinois 


	NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
	President and Board of Trustees

